DK S N P GR
� www.docuthek.com
D GB F NL I E
TR CZ PL RUS H
©
 2
02
1

specified limits – see page 7 (Technical data). Any
other use is considered as non-compliant.
Type code
Code Description
PFA Fieldbus interface
700
710
For connecting:
PFU 760
PFU 780
T
N
Mains voltage: 220/240 V AC
110/120 V AC
Z Special version
Part designations
2
6
1 3
4
6
7
5
8
1 LED display for program status and error messages
2 Reset/Information button
3 On/Off button
4 Type label
5 Connection for opto-adapter
6 Screws for attachment to the subrack
7 Code switches for address setting
8 CD with device master data (GSD file)
Input voltage and ambient temperature – see type label.
PFA 700
BGT SA-9U/1DP
Pre-wired module subrack for a fieldbus interface PFA 700
with nine further slots for automatic burner control units
PFU 760 or PFU 780.
BGT SA-8U/1DP
Pre-wired module subrack for a fieldbus interface PFA 710
with eight further slots for automatic burner control units
PFU 780.
BGT SA-9U/1DP, BGT SA-8U/1DP
This function is only guaranteed when used within the
specified limits – see page 7 (Technical data). Any
other use is considered as non-compliant.
Type code
Code Description
BGT 19" module subrack
SA For PFA and PFU
-9U
-8U
Slots: 9 × for PFU
8 × for PFU
/1DP 1 PFA with PROFIBUS DP
Part designations
2
1
1
3
1 Perforated plate
2 Fieldbus interface PFA 700/PFA 710
3 Type label
Input and output voltage, enclosure and ambient tempera-
ture – see type label.
BGT SA
GB-3
D G
B F N
L I E
Installing the BGT
 CAUTION
Please observe the following to ensure that the PFA and
the automatic burner control units PFU are not damaged
during operation:
–	� It must be ensured that the module subrack is well
ventilated in order to avoid overheating.
–	� In the case of several module subracks mounted on
top of one another, we recommend removing the per-
forated plates A from between the module subracks,
and inserting a rack-mounted fan B underneath the
module subracks.
88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 8888
88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 8888
88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 8888
B
A
132
mm
483 mm
465 mm
200 mm
58
mm
A
 DANGER
Electric shocks can be fatal! Module subracks must be
integrated in the equipotential bonding system.
▷▷ Installation position: any.
▷▷ Distance between PFU and burner: max. 100 m
(328 ft).
Wiring the BGT
	1	  	 Disconnect the system from the electrical power sup-
ply.
▷▷ Use a resistor with low impedance at high frequencies
for grounding the BGT.
▷▷ Ensure an equipotential bond between the various
slaves.
▷▷ Switch on the terminal resistor on the first (PLC) and
last (BGT/PFA) station on the Profibus plug – see page
12 (Profibus plug for PFA).
▷▷ There are four digital inputs (X10.1 to X10.4) and four
digital outputs (X10.6 to X10.9) available.
▷▷ Load per input: 24 V DC, ± 10%, < 10 mA.
▷▷ Load per output: relay contact, max. 1 A, 24 V (not
fused internally).
BGT SA-9U/1DP